

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20352/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21.01.2011 in Writ Appeal No. 1156 of 2003 passed by the High court of Judicature at Madras

SECRETARY, THE COIMBATORE VASAVI TRUST

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. KARUPPASAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bringing on record the additional facts and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to place addl. documents on record and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 36510/2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36511/2012

(With Office Report)

Date : 08/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA CHANDRA PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. Y. Arunagir, Adv.
Mr. C.R. Vijaya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP © Nos. 36510 & 36511/2012

Petitioners are allowed one week's time to file process fee for issuing fresh notice on unserved Respondent Nos. 3,8,9,16 and 19, failing which the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed against the aforesaid respondents without further reference to the Court. If requisite fee deposited, notice be issued on unserved respondents.

SLP © No. 20352/2011

Petitioner may file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents.

(Rajni Mukhi)
Sr. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)
Court Master