

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 20352  
of 2011

WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 36510  
& 36511 of 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in  
SLP(C) No. 36510 of 2012)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in  
SLP(C) No. 36511 of 2012)

Secretary, The Coimbatore  
Vasavi Trust etc.

...Petitioner

versus

K. Karuppasamy & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> September 2014, when Hon'ble Court  
was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"SLP © Nos. 36510 & 36511/2012**

Petitioners are allowed one week's time  
to file process fee for issuing fresh notice  
on unserved Respondent Nos. 3,8,9,16 and 19,  
failing which the special leave petitions  
shall stand dismissed against the aforesaid  
respondents without further reference to the  
Court. If requisite fee deposited, notice be  
issued on unserved respondents.

**SLP © No. 20352/2011**

Petitioner may file rejoinder  
affidavit to the counter affidavit filed  
by the respondents."

**SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 20352 OF 2011**

It is submitted in view of the above order, Mr. P.Ramesh, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the rejoinder affidavit is being circulated herewith.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**SLP(C) Nos. 36510 & 36511 of 2012**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, fresh show cause notice has been issued to the unserved common respondent Nos. 3, 8, 9, 16 and 19 in both the above mentioned matters and service of notice is awaited.

It is further submitted that Mr. P. Somasundaram, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed separate rejoinder affidavits in both the matters and copies of the same are circulated herewith.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. P. Ramesh, Advocate  
Ms. G. Indira, Advocate  
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate  
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk