

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 20352 of 2011

WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 36510 & 36511 of 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in SLP(C) No. 36510 of 2012)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in SLP(C) No. 36511 of 2012)

Secretary, The Coimbatore
Vasavi Trust etc.

...Petitioner

versus

K. Karuppasamy & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th March, 2015, when Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Pleadings are complete.
List for hearing on a non-miscellaneous
day in the usual course."**

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 20352 OF 2011

It is submitted that there are 22 respondents. In respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 10 and 13 to 22 are represented through Ms. G. Indira, Advocate. She has also filed counter affidavit / statement of objection, which has already been included in

the special leave petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 11 and 12 are represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate and he has also on 11th August, 2014 filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Thereafter, Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder statement. Copy of the same has already been included in the special leave petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 36510 & 36511 of 2012

It is submitted that there are 23 common respondents in both the matters. Respondent Nos. 4 to 10 and 13 to 22 are represented by Ms. G. Indira, Advocate and she has also filed statement of objection on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 to 7, 10, 13-15, 17-18 and 20-22 in both the SLPs and copies of the same has already been included in the SLP paper books. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 1, 2, and 23, but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 11 and 12 and he has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of both the respondents and copies of same have already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Ms. Vanita Mehta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit in both the matters and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service is complete on all the respondents.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. P. Ramesh, Advocate
Ms. G. Indira, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate
Mr. P. Somasundaran, Advocate
Mr. Vanita Mehta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk